
Af,'FIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER ) ss:

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I am the unrepresented individual plaintiff-appellant herein, over 18 years of age, and

reside in the State ofNew York.

On September 12,2018, in compliance with the service provision of appellants' 3-page

order to show cause to disqualiff the Court for demonstrated actual bias & other relief,

siened on that date by Appillate Division, Thfud Department Presiding Justice Elizabeth

Garry, I served same by e-mail and first-class mail upon counsel for respondents:

Assistant Solicitor General Frederick Brodie and

New York State Attorney General Barbara Underwood -
and supervisory/managerial attomeys under her

The transmitting September 12, 2018 e-mail is annexed - and reflects my prior service

upon them of the 3-page unsigned order to show cause, olus my moving affidavit with
its exhibits: on Sepiember t0, 20t8, by frst-class mail, and on September 11, 2018, by

e-mail.

The address on the envelopes I mailed on September 10ft and September l2e was:

New York State Attomey General Barbara Underwood
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224

ATT: Assistant Solicitor General Frederick Brodie.

Sworn to before me this
9* duy of October 2018

Jared Mailman
Notary Public, State of NewYork

NO.04MA6l3r 176

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER

Qualified in Westchester County \ .
Commision Expires on August 1,20 2L



From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject:

Attachments:

Center for J udicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA) < elena@judgewatch.org >

Wednesday, September 12,2018 9:55 PM

'Brodie, Frederick'; 'Barbara.Undenarood@ag.ny.gov'; 'Paladino, Victor';
'Janet.Sabel@ag.ny.gov'; 'Kent.Stauffer@ag.ny.gov'; 'Meg.Levine@a9'ny.gov'; 'Jeffrey

Dvorin'; 'Adrienne Kerwin'; 'Helena.Lynch@ag.ny.gov'; 'Brian.Mahanna@ag-ny.gov';

'Alvin.Bragg@ag.ny.gov'; 'marty.mack@ag.ny.gov'; 'Matthew.Colangelo@ag.ny.gov';
' Margaret.Garnett@a9.ny.gov';'manisha.sheth@ag.ny.gov'
'Jane Landes'

OA v. Cuomo, #527081: signed order to show cause to disqualify the Appellatebr

Division, 3rd Dept for demonstrated actual bias & other relief

signed-osc-9- 1 2- 1 8.pdf

TO: Assistant Soticitor Generat Brodie - & Attornev General Underwood & Other Suoervisorv/ManaserialAttornevs
in the Office of the Attornev General

Attached is the 3-page order to show cause, signed today, by Appellate Division, Third Department Presiding Justice

Elizabeth Garry. A hard copy, has already been placed in a postbox, for first-class delivery to you.

you already have my moving affidavit, with exhibits, as it was e-mailed to you yesterday by the below. The hard copy

was mailed to you two days ago, from the post office, by first class mail.

CJA's webpage posting the signed order to show cause, with my moving affidavit and exhibits, is here:

http://www. iudsewatch.orslweb-pases/searching-nvs/budget/citizen-taxpaver-action/2ndla ppea l/9-1"0-18-osc.htm.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, unrepresented plaintiff-appellant
On her own behalf individually & as Director of the Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc.

& on behalf of the People of the State of New York & the Public lnterest
9L4-427-L200

From: Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (ClA) <elena@judgewatch.org>

Sent: Tuesday, September 11,2018 10:22 AM
To: 'Brodie, Frederick' <Frederick.Brodie@ag.ny.gov>; 'Barbara.Underwood@ag.ny.gov'
<Barbara.Underwood@ag.ny.gov>; 'Paladino, Victor' <Victor.Paladino@ag.ny.gop; 'Janet.Sabel@ag.ny.gov'

<Janet.Sabel@ag.ny.gov>; 'Kent.Stauffer@ag.ny.gov' <Kent.Stauffer@ag.ny.gop; 'Meg.Levine@ag.ny.gov'

<Meg.Levine@ag.ny.gow; 'Jeffrey Dvorin' <Jeffrey.Dvorin@ag.ny.gov>; 'Adrienne Kerwin'
<Adrienne.Kerwin@ag.ny.gop; 'Helena.Lynch@ag.ny.gov' <Helena.Lynch@ag.ny.gop; 'Brian.Mahanna@ag.ny.gov'
<Brian.Mahanna@ag.ny.gop; 'Alvin.Bragg@ag.ny.gov' <Alvin.Bragg@ag.ny.gov>; 'marty.mack@ag.ny.gov'
<marty.mack@ag.ny.gow; 'Matthew.Colangelo@ag.ny.gov' <Matthew.Colangelo@ag.ny.gov>;

'Margaret.Garnett@ag.ny.gov' <Margaret.Garnett@ag.ny.gov>; 'manisha.sheth@ag.ny.gov'
<manisha.sheth@ag.ny.gov>

Cc: 'ecarey@nycourts.gov' <ecarey@nycourts.gov>; 'Jane Landes' <jlandes@nycourts.gov>;

'ad3clerksoffice@nycourts.gov' <ad3clerksoffice@nycourts.gov>

Subject: OA v. Cuomo, *527OBtz appettants' order to show cause to disqualify the Appellate Division, 3rd Dept for
demonstrated actual bias & other relief



TO: Assistant Solicitor General Brodie - & Attornev General Undemood & Other SupervisorY/ManaserialAttornevs

in the Office of the Attornev General

Attached is appellants' unsigned order to show cause, with my September 10s moving affidavit and exhibits, that I

express-mailed yesterday to the Appellate Division, Third Department - and mailed to you, as well - to disqualify the

Court for demonstrated actual bias and other relief. lt is posted on CJA's website, www.iudsewatch.ors - and the direct

link to the webpage for it is here: http://www.iudgewatch.orslweb-pages/searchins-nvs/budset/citizen-taxpaver-
action/2 nd/appeal/9-10-18-osc. htm.

As for the below, these are my August 6th and August 7th e-mails, furnishing you with my attached August 5s reply

affidavit - the same as is referred-to by my September 10th moving affidavit (at tll1) as furnishing "a road-map of the

state of the record before the Court on 'the papers' before it".

ls there anvthins vou denv or dispute with respest to either affidavit? tf so, set it forth bv a sworn statement - and

from Attornev General Underwood.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, unrepresented plaintiff-appellant
On her own behalf individually & as Director of the Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc.

& on behalf of the People of the State of New York & the Public lnterest
9L4-42L-L200

From: Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (OA) <elena@iudsewatch.ors>

Sent: Tuesday, August 7,20t8 1:07 PM

To:'ecarey@nycourts.gov'<ecarev@nvcourts.gov>;'Jane Landes'<ilandes@nycourts.gov>;
'ad3clerksoffice@nycourts.gov' <ad 3cle rksoffice @ nvcourts. gov>

Cc:'Brodie, Frederick'<Frederick.Brodie@as.nv.gov>;'Barbara.Underwood@ag.ny.gov'
<Barbara.Underwood@ag.nv.gov>; 'Paladino, Victor' <Victor.Paladino@ag.nv.gov>; 'Janet.Sabel@ag.ny.gov'
<Janet.Sabel@ag.nv.eov>;'Kent.Stauffer@ag.ny.gov'<Kent.Stauffer@ag.nv.gov>;'Meg.Levine@ag.ny.gov'
<Meg.Levine@as.nv.gov>;'Jeffrey Dvorin'<Jeffrev.Dvorin@ag.nv.gov>;'Adrienne Kenruin'

<Adrienne.Kerwin@ag.nv.gov>; 'Helena.Lynch@ag.ny.gov' <Helena.Lvnch@ag.nv.Rov>; 'Brian.Mahanna@ag.ny.gov'
<Brian.Mahanna@as.nv.sov>;'Alvin.Bragg@ag.ny.gov'<Alvin.Brags@ag.nv.gov>;'mafi.mack@ag.ny.gov'
<martv.mack@ag.nv.sov>; 'Matthew.Colangelo@ag.ny.gov' <Matthew.Colangelo@as.nv.gov>;

'Margaret.Garnett@ag.ny.gov' <Marsaret.Garnett@ag.nv.gov>; 'manisha.sheth@ag.ny.gov'
<manisha.sheth @as. nv.sov>; Jeffrey.Lang@ag.ny.gov' <j@>
Subjea: OA v. Cuomo, No. 527081: Notarized Signature Page/Appellants' Reply Affidavlt .. PLUS LETTER

TO: Chief Motion Attornev Edward Carev

Following up my below e-mail at 4:50 pm yesterday and my two phone calls to the Clerk's Office earlier today, attached

is my self-explanatory letter of today's date, addressed to you, and its indicated two enclosures.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, un represented pla i ntiff-a ppel la nt
On her own behalf individually & as Director of the Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc.

& on behalf of the People of the State of New York & the Public lnterest
9L4-42L-L200



From: Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc. (CJA) <elena@iudeewatch'ors>

Sent: Monday, August 6,20L8 4:50 PM

To:'ecarey@nycourts.gov'<ecarev@nvcourts.gov>;'Jane Landes'<ilandes@nvcourts.gov>;
'ad3clerksoffice@nycourts.gov' <ad3c|erksoffice@ >

Cc: 'Brodie, Frederick' <Frederick.Brodie@as.nv.gov>; 'Barbara.Undemrood@ag.ny.gov'
<Barbara.Underwood@ag.nv.gov>; 'Paladino, Victor' <Victor.Paladino@as.nv.sov>; 'Janet.Sabel@ag.ny.gov'
<Janet.Sabel@ag.nv.gov>; 'Kent.Stauffer@ag.ny.gov' <Kent.Stauffer@ag,nv.gov>; 'Meg.Levine@ag.ny.gov'
<Meg.Levine@ag.nv.gov>; 'Jeffrey Dvorin' <Jeffrev,Dvorin@ag.nv.gov>; 'Adrienne Kennin'

<Adrienne.Kerwin@ag.nv.gov>;'Helena.Lynch@ag.ny.gov'<Helena.Lvnch@ag.nv.gov>;'Brian.Mahanna@a8.ny.gov'
<Brian.Mahanna@ag.nv.sov>;'Alvin.Bragg@ag.ny.gov'<Alvin.Bragg@ag.nv.gov>;'marty.mack@ag.ny.gov'
<martv.mack@as.ny.sov>; 'Matthew.Colangelo@ag.ny.gov' <Matthew.Colangelo@ag.nv.gov>;

'Margaret.Garnett@ag.ny.gov' <Marsaret.Garnett@ag.nv.sov>; 'manisha.sheth@ag.ny.gov'
<manisha.sheth@ag. ny.gov>
Subject: OA v. Cuomo, No. 527081: Appellants' Reply Affidavit with Exhibits

Dear Mr. Carey and Ms. Landes -

Pursuant to the order to show cause signed by Justice Devine on August 2,2Ot8, attached is my signed reply affidavit
with its attached exhibits. The link to the video of the August 2nd hearing on the TRO is here:

http://www. iudsewatch.orglweb-paees/searching-nvs/budset/citizen-taxpaver-action/2ndla ppea l/8-2-18-ora l-

argument.htm

By copy of this email, service is being made on respondents in compliance with the order to show cause.

I will e-mail a notarized affidavit tomorrow morning - and mail hard copies to the Court and AG.

Thank you,

Elena Sassower, unrepresented plaintiff-a ppella nt
On her own behalf individually & as Director of the Center for Judicial Accountability, lnc.

& on behalf of the People of the State of New York & the Public lnterest


